
   L.A.O.F.A.C. 
 Leicester Ancient Order of Foresters Archery Club 

 Open UK Record Status York-Hereford -  Sunday 21 May 2017 

 Venue Meadows Sports Ground, Leicester Rd, Countesthorpe, Leics. LE8 5QW 

 Organiser Neill Brown, 23 Cambridge Road, Cosby, Leics. LE9 1SH.   
 email.   tournaments@laofac.com 

 Weather Dry, mainly sunny and warm but with a challenging cross wind,  
 especially during the morning.  

 Lord P Fred Stevens 
 Judge in Charge Richard Custance 
 Judge Sandra Bennett 

 Awards 

 Awards are for ladies (York, Hereford, National, Long National) and gents (York, Long National). Awards for gents Hereford or National are at the  
 discretion of the organiser according to entry.  Juniors are grouped overall by bowstyle and gender for 1st and 2nd place, 3rd place going to 1st  
 unrewarded junior in each bowstyle, gender and valid round (GNAS rule 308b). The Team Award is based on 4 archers from one club shooting valid  
 rounds.  Each score is adjusted according to round, bowstyle, gender and age using the lowest relevant 1st class allowance.  

 Hits Golds Score 

12 doz Awards 
Ladies Recurve 
 1 Kate Carter Hereford Loughborough SAC 144 37 956 Hereford Challenge Rosebowl 
 2 Kim Copson Hereford B of Birstall 141 41 943 
 3 Georgie Jones Hereford Loughborough SAC 140 36 844 

Gents Recurve 
 1 Arthur Coveney York Loughborough SAC 143 55 1029 York Challenge Cup 
 2 Adam Wozencroft York Loughborough SAC 142 51 986 
 3 Oliver Stephenson York B of Rutland 144 43 966 

Ladies Compound 
 1 Jill Brown Hereford Foresters AC 144 97 1190 Ladies Compound Salver 

Gents Compound 
 1 Bill Chapman York B of Glen AS 144 109 1214 Gents Compound Tankard 
 2 Steven Gill York Foresters AC 144 88 1170 
 3 Neill Brown York  Foresters AC 143 94 1165 

Ladies Longbow 
 1 Carrie Mortimore Hereford AGB Direct 103 8 497 Sen Longbow Trophy 

Ladies Barebow 
 1 Sarah Cliff Hereford Soar Valley A 110 10 482 

Gents Barebow 
 1 Ollie Hartfield York Loughborough SAC 128 22 650 Sen Barebow Cup 

Girls Recurve 
 1 Holly Seaton Bristol 5 B of Rutland 143 82 1115 Girls Recurve Cup 
 2 Megan Havers Bristol 5 Hinckley A 143 72 1069 

Boys Recurve 
 1 Yusuf Ali Bristol 4 Leicester A Acad 140 38 922 Boys Rec Column Trophy 
 2 Jordan James Bristol 1 Soar Valley A 143 37 913 
  

Boys Compound 
 1 Harry Hey Bristol 1 Foresters AC 144 90 1164 Jun Compound Cup 



Hits Golds Score 

Junior 12 doz Unrewarded Awards 
Girls Recurve - Bristol 3 
 3 Eleanor Matkin Bristol 3 B of Birstall 144 62 1064 

Girls Recurve - Bristol 4 
 3 Chloe Loakes Bristol 4 Kirby Muxloe AC 143 41 973 

Senior Handicap Awards 
Ladies Bowman Class 
 1 Gill Brown Hereford Foresters AC 131 28 1283 

Ladies First Class 
 1 Caroline Prime Hereford AGB Direct 144 89 1487 

Gents Bowman Class 
 1 Alan Tonge York AGB Direct 144 74 1392 

Gents First Class 
 1 Daniel James York Soar Valley A 132 27 1339 

Gents Third Class+ 
 1 David Wiggins Hereford Lutterworth AC 123 16 1437 

Adjusted Score Team Winners 
 557 165 6162 Team Shield 
 1 Arthur Coveney York Loughborough SAC 143 55 1580 
 2 Ollie Hartfield York 128 22 1579 
 3 Adam Wozencroft York 142 51 1537 
 4 Kate Carter Hereford 144 37 1466 

pm Nationals Awards 
Gents Recurve - National 
 1 Chris Stenton National Foresters AC 72 12 453 

Gents Longbow - National 
 1 Andy Mortimore National  AGB Direct 50 5 399 

Girls Recurve 
 1 Rebecca Stenton Short Jun Nat Foresters AC 48 18 452 

Girls Barebow 
 1 Zahra Jamal Short Jun Nat Leicester A Acad 65 14 417 
  

Organisers Remarks 

Many thanks to the Judges, Anne and team for the catering (Abbie and Gill for the cakes), Dan and the field party for all 
their hard work throughout the weekend. Special thanks to Carol, Robyn and Louise for helping with the scoring in the 
absence of Pat. Abbie and Holly, selling the raffle tickets for us and Fred for being our Lord P. 
 
For Longbow archers Foresters are running a two-way Western on Saturday 1st July. The entry fee for this is  
£5.00 and includes strawberries.  For those who want to try something different, we host a Wand shoot (any  
bowstyle) on Saturday September 23rd; entry fee £3.00.  For each of these informal shoots, sighters are at 2.00  
pm, just turn up on the day.  The County Novice Shoot will be hosted by Foresters in early Sept. 



 Full Results  
 
 York, Hereford, Bristols 
 Total  
 Hits Golds Dist 1 Dist 2 Dist 3 Score Notes 

 Ladies Recurve - Hereford 
 1 Kate Carter Loughborough SAC 144 37 430 344 182 956 
 2 Kim Copson B of Birstall 141 41 393 348 202 943 
 3 Georgie Jones Loughborough SAC 140 36 353 303 188 844 
 4 Gill Brown Foresters AC 131 28 333 288 174 795 
 5 Alison Evans Lichfield A 139 24 312 316 151 779 
 6 Nicola Theakston Foresters AC 115 14 181 225 149 555 

 Gents Recurve - York 
 1 Arthur Coveney Loughborough SAC 143 55 476 353 200 1029 
 2 Adam Wozencroft Loughborough SAC 142 51 439 339 208 986 
 3 Oliver Stephenson B of Rutland 144 43 454 334 178 966 
 4 Martin Wolstenholme Lincoln A 144 38 428 352 174 954 
 5 Tim Oliver The Foxes 143 32 445 312 170 927 
 6 Adam Peers Loughborough SAC 142 42 391 315 198 904 
 7 Stephen Holland B of Glen AS 141 23 378 335 178 891 
 8 Steve Copson B of Birstall 142 32 366 324 188 878 
 9 Leo Thompson Loughborough SAC 139 25 357 330 158 845 
 10 Daniel James Soar Valley A 132 27 310 258 170 738 
 11 Richard Loakes Kirby Muxloe AC 125 22 283 282 172 737 
 12 Ben Evans Loughborough SAC 139 18 288 253 160 701 
 13 Jack Miller Loughborough SAC 127 12 287 252 146 685 
 14 Matthew Peers Loughborough SAC 132 13 284 232 140 656 
 15 Martin Matkin B of Birstall 123 19 237 234 168 639 
 16 Andrew  Bettles B of Glen AS 106 6 168 193 117 478 

 Gents Recurve - Hereford 
 1 David Wiggins Lutterworth AC 123 16 209 252 168 629 

 Gents Compound - York 
 1 Bill Chapman B of Glen AS 144 109 578 422 214 1214 
 2 Steven Gill Foresters AC 144 88 566 396 208 1170 
 3 Neill Brown Foresters AC 143 94 555 404 206 1165 
 4 Christian Czerniak Soar Valley A 142 94 550 402 210 1162 
 5 Link Powell CADAC 144 88 548 400 212 1160 
 6 Graham Crampin Grimsby A 144 81 564 392 202 1158 
 7 Andy Varnam AGB Direct 144 79 536 390 210 1136 
 8 Alan Tonge AGB Direct 144 74 514 392 214 1120 
 9 Jonathan Maher RLSAS 143 66 501 386 206 1093 
 10 Frank Cutri Welland Valley A 142 72 496 392 202 1090 
 11 Paul Seaton B of Rutland 143 47 453 358 196 1007 
 David Lee Foresters AC 56 10 272 0 0 272 72 Arrows 
 

 Ladies Compound - Hereford 
 1 Jill Brown Foresters AC 144 97 568 408 214 1190 
 2 Caroline Prime AGB Direct 144 89 530 408 214 1152 
 3 Carol Smith Melton Mowbray AC 144 87 548 398 206 1152 

 Ladies Longbow - Hereford 
 1 Carrie Mortimore AGB Direct 103 8 176 190 131 497 
 2 Catriona Charters Hinckley A 85 4 119 145 99 363 

 Gents Barebow - York 
 1 Ollie Hartfield Loughborough SAC 128 22 275 215 160 650 
 2 Charles Mosley Aardwolf A 130 22 258 228 160 646 
 3 Richard Holyland Welland Valley A 72 8 124 100 70 294 

 Gents Barebow - Hereford 
 1 William Croydon Loughborough SAC 140 34 393 299 166 858 
 2 Mark Peart Loughborough SAC 103 10 147 202 134 483 

 Ladies Barebow - Hereford 
 1 Sarah Cliff Soar Valley A 110 10 150 200 132 482 
 2 Maud Seraffon Soar Valley A 94 4 120 209 119 448 



 Total  
 Hits Golds Dist 1 Dist 2 Dist 3 Score  

 Girls Recurve - Bristol 3 
 1 Eleanor Matkin B of Birstall 144 62 496 362 206 1064 

 Girls Recurve - Bristol 4 
 1 Chloe Loakes Kirby Muxloe AC 143 41 445 338 190 973 

 Girls Recurve - Bristol 5 
 1 Holly Seaton B of Rutland 143 82 493 408 214 1115 
 2 Megan Havers Hinckley A 143 72 475 380 214 1069 

 Boys Recurve - Bristol 1 
 1 Jordan James Soar Valley A 143 37 381 358 174 913 

 Boys Recurve - Bristol 4 
 1 Yusuf Ali Leicester A Acad 140 38 374 356 192 922 

 Boys Compound - Bristol 1 
 1 Harry Hey Foresters AC 144 90 548 406 210 1164 

 

 
 Nationals 

 Gents Recurve - National 
 1 Chris Stenton Foresters AC 72 12 0 283 170 453 

 Gents Longbow - National 
 1 Andy Mortimore AGB Direct 50 5 0 114 285 399 

 Girls Recurve - Short Junior National 
 1 Rebecca Stenton Foresters AC 48 18 0 288 164 452 

 Girls Barebow - Short Junior National 
 1 Zahra Jamal Leicester A Acad 65 14 0 249 168 417 

 

 

 Y-H Score-Adjusted Club Team Results     
(4 archers of any bowstyle, gender & age shooting a 12 doz round that is valid for UK Record Statu). Each score is adjusted according to round, 
bowstyle, gender and age using the lowest relevant 1st class allowance). 

 Team  Adj  
 Allwnce Score Score Hits Golds 

 1 Loughborough SAC 6162 557 165 
 1 Arthur Coveney R York 551 1029 1580 143 55 
 2 Ollie Hartfield BB York 929 650 1579 128 22 
 3 Adam Wozencroft R York 551 986 1537 142 51 
 4 Kate Carter R Hereford 510 956 1466 144 37 

 2 Foresters AC 5985 575 369 
 1 Harry Hey C Bristol 1 349 1164 1513 144 90 
 2 Jill Brown C Hereford 309 1190 1499 144 97 
 3 Steven Gill C York 319 1170 1489 144 88 
 4 Neill Brown C York 319 1165 1484 143 94 

 3 B of Birstall 5742 550 154 
 1 Eleanor Matkin R Bristol 3 606 1064 1670 144 62 
 2 Kim Copson R Hereford 510 943 1453 141 41 
 3 Steve Copson R York 551 878 1429 142 32 
 4 Martin Matkin R York 551 639 1190 123 19 

 4 Soar Valley A 5718 489 145 
 1 Christian Czerniak C York 319 1162 1481 142 94 
 2 Sarah Cliff BB Hereford 963 482 1445 110 10 
 3 Maud Seraffon BB Hereford 963 448 1411 94 4 
 4 Jordan James R Bristol 1 468 913 1381 143 37 
 


